## RESOLUTION NO. #2021-03 VILLAGE OF PORT EDWARDS

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE VILLAGE 2020 COMPLIANCE MAINTENANCE FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT AND UTILITY

**WHEREAS** the Village of Port Edwards informs the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources that the below actions were taken by the Village Board and they reviewed the 2020 Compliance Maintenance Report which is attached to this resolution. In summary;

The Village maintains over 54 Miles of Sanitary lines in the Village The Village maintains 3 lift stations The Village received only 2 complaints, that were addressed by the Utility The Village cleaned 20% of the Sanitary system in 2020 The Village conducted root removal in over 15% of the sanitary system in 2020 The Village conducted flow monitoring in 50% of the sanitary system in 2020 The Village conducted sewer line televising in 10% of the sanitary system in 2020 The Village conducted manhole inspection in 20% of the sanitary system in 2020 The Village conducted manhole rehabilitation in 3% of the sanitary system in 2020 The Village conducted 3 lift station operational and maintenance upgrades in 2020

**AND WHEREAS** the 2020 Compliance Maintenance Report reported a grade of "A", 4.0 for the overall system. In summary;

Influent Flow and ratings = A	Effluent Quality: BOD = A
Effluent Quality: TSS = A	Effluent Quality: Phosphorus= A
Biosolids quality and management = A	Staffing = A
Operator certification = A	Financial management = A
Collection Systems = A	Overall Grade= A

**AND WHEREAS** the Village Public Works Committee approved this report on 20 April 2021 and moved to present to the full board in June 2021 and the Village Board approves that this report represents the operation and maintenance activities of the Port Edwards Wastewater Treatment Plant and Utility.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Village of Port Edwards does hereby adopts this resolution;

Adopted the \_8\_th day of \_June\_\_, 2021\_\_\_.

VILLAGE OF PORT EDWARDS WOOD COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Joseph Zurfluh, Village President

Diane M. Tremmel, Village Clerk